

No. 41821-5

COURT OF APPEALS,
DIVISION II,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

11 JUL 11 PM 1:46
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY *u*

MASAYOSHI ICHIKAWA and JANE DOE ICHIKAWA,

Defendants/Appellants,

v.

ELIZABETH YVONNE KIMBALL,

Plaintiff/Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

William F. Nelson, WSBA #1013
Laurence R. Wagner, WSBA #17605
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Respondent

Baumgartner, Nelson & Price, PLLC
112 West 11th Street, Suite 150
Vancouver, Washington 98660
(360) 694-4344

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
III. RESPONSE TO STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
IV. ARGUMENT	13
A. Standard of Review	13
B. Defendant Did Not Introduce Any Evidence From Which the Superior Court Could Have Reasonably Concluded He Substantially Complied With the Appearance Rule	14
C. Defendant Did Not Produce Any Evidence From Which the Superior Court Could Reasonably Have Concluded Defendant Had a Prima Facie Defense to Plaintiff's Claim	19
D. Defendant Did Not Provide Any Evidence Showing That His Failure to Appear Was the Result of Mistake, Surprise, Excusable Neglect or Inadvertence	26
E. The Superior Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Ruling That There Was No Inequitable Conduct Justifying Vacating the Default Judgment	31
F. Having Correctly Determined That Defendant Failed to Meet Its Burden of Establishing Either of the Primary <i>White</i> Factors, the Superior Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Failing to Rule on the Secondary Factors of Diligence and Prejudice	34

G. There Was No Manifest Error Involving a Constitutional Right	35
H. Request for Attorney Fees	44
V. CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Batterman v. Red Lion Hotels, Inc.</i> , 106 Wn.App. 54, 21 P.3d 1174 (2001)	16
<i>Bitzan v. Parisi</i> , 88 Wn.2d 116, 558 P.2d 775 (1977)	24
<i>Calhoun v. Merritt</i> , 46 Wn.App. 616, 731 P.2d 1094 (1986)	20,26
<i>Colacurcio v. Burger</i> , 110 Wn.App. 488, 41 P.3d 506 (2002)	16
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471, 128 S.Ct. 2605, 1710 L.Ed.2d 570 (2008)	22
<i>Goettemoeller v. Twist</i> , 161 Wn.App. 103, --- P.3d --- (2011)	39,40,41,42,43
<i>Hwang v. McMahonill</i> , 103 Wn.App. 945, 15 P.3d 172 (2000)	13
<i>Johnson v. Cash Store</i> , 116 Wn.App. 833, 68 P.3d 1099 (2003)	24,34
<i>Little v. King</i> , 160 Wn.2d 696, 161 P.3d 345 (2007)	20,21,22
<i>Moe v. Wolter</i> , 134 Wash. 340, 235 P. 803 (1925)	26
<i>Morgan v. Burks</i> , 17 Wn.App. 193, 563 P.2d 1260 (1977)	26

<i>Morin v. Burris</i> , 160 Wn.2d 745, 61 P.3d 956 (2007)	13,14,15,16,17,26,27,32,34
<i>Parris v. Johnson</i> , 3 Wn.App. 853, 479 P.2d 91 (1970)	23
<i>Rosander v. Nightrunners Transport, LTD</i> , 147 Wn.App. 392, 196 P.3d 711 (2008)	21,22
<i>Sacotte Construction, Inc. v. National Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 143 Wn.App. 410, 177 P.3d 1147 (2008)	17,18
<i>Shepard Ambulance, Inc. v. Helsell, Fetterman, Martin, Todd & Hokanson</i> , 95 Wn.App. 231, 974 P.2d 1275 (1999)	20,25
<i>Smith v. Arnold</i> , 127 Wn.App 98, 110 P.3rd 257 (2005)	18
<i>State v. Kronich</i> , 160 Wn.2d 893, 161 P.3d 982 (2007)	35
<i>Stevens v. Gordon</i> , 118 Wn.App. 43, 74 P.3d 653 (2003)	24
<i>Streater v. White</i> , 26 Wn.App. 430, 613 P.2d 187 (1980)	44
<i>White v. Holm</i> , 73 Wn.2d 348, 438 P.2d 581 (1968)	14,19,20,26,27,34
<i>Wright v. B & L Properties, Inc.</i> , 113 Wn.App. 450, 53 P.3d 1041 (2002)	42

Statutes and Rules

RCW 4.28.080 40,42,43

RCW 46.64.040 36,38,39,43,44

RAP 2.5(a) 23,35,37

RAP 18.1 45

RAP 18.9(a) 44,45
